

No. 21-60626

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

ALLIANCE FOR FAIR BOARD RECRUITMENT,  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Securities  
& Exchange Commission, No. 34-92590

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,  
INC. IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION AND INTERVENOR THE  
NASDAQ STOCK MARKET LLC**

---

Brian Hauss  
Sandra S. Park  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Tel.: (212) 549-2500  
bhauss@aclu.org  
spark@aclu.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## **SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT .....4

I. Nasdaq’s Board Diversity Rule Does Not Constitute State Action.....4

II. The SEC’s Decision to Approve Nasdaq’s Rule Is Consistent with the Exchange Act and Supported by the First Amendment. .... 10

    A. The SEC Reasonably Concluded that the Board Diversity Rule Is Consistent with the Exchange Act Because It Facilitates the Disclosure of Information Important to Investor Decision-making..... 12

    B. The Public’s First Amendment Interest in Receiving Corporate Board Diversity Information, and Nasdaq’s First Amendment Interest in Providing It, Support the SEC’s Decision to Approve Nasdaq’s Rule.... 17

CONCLUSION .....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Albert v. Carovano</i> , 851 F.2d 561 (2d Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	13
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	7, 8
<i>D.L. Cromwell Invs., Inc. v. NASD Regul., Inc.</i> , 279 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	1, 5, 7, 9
<i>Desiderio v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999).....	6, 8
<i>Duffield v. Robertson Stephens &amp; Co.</i> , 144 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>First Jersey Secs., Inc. v. Bergen</i> , 605 F.2d 690 (3d Cir. 1979).....	5
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	5
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	1
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	18
<i>Intercont’l Indus., Inc. v. Am. Stock Exch.</i> , 452 F.2d 935 (5th Cir. 1971).....	6
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	6
<i>Jones v. SEC</i> , 115 F.3d 1173 (4th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2018).....	13

*Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.*,  
457 U.S. 922 (1982) .....5

*Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck*,  
139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019) .....1, 5, 6

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....1

*New York Times Co. v. United States*,  
403 U.S. 713 (1971) .....1

*Rundus v. City of Dallas*,  
634 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2011).....9

*Sistrunk v. City of Strongsville*,  
99 F.3d 194 (6th Cir. 1996).....9, 10, 18

*Thornhill v. Alabama*,  
310 U.S. 88 (1940) .....17

*UAW, Local No. 5285 v. Gaston Festivals, Inc.*,  
43 F.3d 902 (4th Cir. 1995).....9

*Underwager v. Salter*,  
22 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 1994).....18

*United States v. Solomon*,  
509 F.2d 863 (2d Cir. 1975).....5, 6

*Villegas v. Gilroy Garlic Festival Ass’n*,  
541 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2008).....9

*Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*,  
425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....17

*W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....1

*Wheat v. Mass*,  
994 F.2d 273 (5th Cir. 1993).....5

*Whitney v. California*,  
274 U.S. 357 (1927) .....1

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 78 .....10, 11

**Regulations**

*Self-Regulatory Organizations; the Nasdaq Stock Market LLC; Order Approving Proposed Changes, as Modified by Amendment No. 1, to Adopt Listing Rules Related to Board Diversity and to Offer Certain Listed Companies Access to a Complimentary Board Recruiting Service*, 86 Fed. Reg. 44,424 (Aug. 12, 2021) .....passim

**Other Authorities**

Am. Arb. Ass’n, *Code of Ethics for Arbitrators in Commercial Disputes* (2004) .....19

John C. Coffee, *Racing Towards the Top?: The Impact of Cross-Listings and Stock Market Competition on International Corporate Governance*, 102 Colum. L. Rev. 1757 (2002) .....20

John Maynard Keynes, *General Theory of Employment, Interest and Money* (Harvest/Harcourt, Inc. 1st ed. 1964) (1936) .....15

Letter from Anthony D. Romero, Executive Director, Am. Civil Liberties Union, to Vanessa Countryman, Secretary, U.S. Secs. & Exchange Comm., in Support for File No. SR-NASDAQ-2020-081, Related to Board Diversity (Dec. 23, 2020).....2
